

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS  
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

JONATHAN SMITH, JOSEPH ROGERS,  
TAYLOR ARMIGER, RAMSEY GARDNER,  
individually and on behalf of themselves and  
others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ASSURANCE IQ, LLC,

*Defendant,*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Nicholas Chidiac,

*Objector.*

Case No.: 2023-CH-09225

Honorable Allen P. Walker

Hearing date: Sep. 3, 2024  
Time: 11am

**OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AWARD  
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND  
CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARD**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** .....2

**ARGUMENT**.....6

I. A 46% net fee award is neither fair nor reasonable for this case.....6

    A. As a threshold matter, Plaintiffs’ fee motion lacks any detail as to the work done by class counsel to benefit the class.....6

    B. The litigation is not substantially developed, and Plaintiffs’ failure to submit billing records fails to substantiate the work they claim.....8

    C. TCPA litigation does not require extraordinary risk to justify a 46% award, and class counsel misrepresents recovery.....9

    D. The requested fee exceeds standard rates for TCPA litigation..... 11

II. Class counsel forum shopped this settlement for their own benefit. ....14

    A. Class counsel filed this case to win more fees from the settlement fund. ....14

    B. This Court may sustain the Objection for forum shopping alone.....17

III. Comity suggests the court should employ a 25% benchmark, but the Court should stay its fee decision pending submission of an hours. ....18

**CONCLUSION** ..... 19

FILED DATE: 7/31/2024 2:46 PM 2023CH09225

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Nat’l-Std., LLC*,  
2016 IL App (1st) 151363-U (1st Dist. Aug. 22, 2016) .....19

*Arango v. Scotts Co., LLC*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2660 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....7

*Arkin v. Pressman*,  
38 F.4th 1001 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 13, 14, 15-17, 18

*Baksinski v. Northwestern Univ.*,  
231 Ill. App. 3d 7 (1st Dist. 1992) .....7

*Blair v. Assurance IQ LLC*, No. 23-cv-0016-KKE, 2023 WL 6622415,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183095 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2023) .....4

*In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....15

*Board of Comm’rs v. County of Will*,  
154 Ill. App. 3d 395 (3rd Dist. 1987).....6, 10

*Brown v. Rita’s Water Ice Franchise Co.*,  
242 F.Supp.3d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....9

*Brundidge v. Glendale Fed. Bank*,  
168 Ill. 2d 235 (1995)..... 6, 7-8

*Burgos v. San Miguel Transp.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166248 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....7

*In re Capital One TCPA Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....11

*CE Design Ltd. v. Franklin Edison Corp.*,  
2022 IL App (2d) 190130-U .....11

*Clark v. Gannett Co.*,  
2018 IL App (1st) 172041, 428 Ill. Dec. 367 (1st Dist. 2018)..... 1-2, 8, 10-11, 14, 17

*Combined Ins. Co. v. Certain Underwriters*,  
356 Ill. App. 3d 749 (Ill. 2005). .....18

*Felix v. WM Bolthouse Farms, Inc.* No. 1:19-cv-312,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157026 (E.D. Cal. Sep. 13, 2019) .....7

<i>First Mercury Ins. Co. v. Nationwide Sec. Servs.</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 143924, 403 Ill. Dec. 663 (1st Dist. 2016).....	1, 10
<i>Flores v. Mamma Lombardi's of Holbrook, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65197 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>Girsch v. Hiffman</i> , No. 01CH21984, 2020 Ill. Cir. LEXIS 2697 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. July 30, 2020).....	11
<i>Gregory v. Preferred Fin. Sols.</i> , No. 5:11-CV-00422, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46748 (M.D. Ga. 2019).....	12
<i>Grunin v. Int'l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>Habberfield v. Boohoo.Com United States, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-3899, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209395 (C.D. Cal. 2023).....	12
<i>Ira Holtzman, C.P.A., &amp; Assocs. v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Kaiser v. MEPC American Properties, Inc.</i> , 164 Ill. App. 3d 978 (1st Dist. 1987).....	6
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	15
<i>Laine v. Morton Thiokol, Inc.</i> , 124 F.R.D. 625 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	17
<i>McClenney v. Winemaster</i> , 2019 IL App (1st) 190233-U (1st Dist. Dec. 20, 2019).....	18
<i>Palos Cmty. Hosp. v. Humana Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 2021 IL 126008, 183 N.E.3d 677 (Ill. 2021).....	17
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	1, 12, 19
<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15, 19
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	14, 18
<i>In re Resistors Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-03820, 2019 WL 5298143, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174399 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	12

<i>Rogers v. Assurance IQ, LLC</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00823-TL, 2023 WL 2646468, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51955 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 27, 2023) .....	3, 9
<i>Sakiko Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12
<i>Smith v. Assurance IQ, LLC, d/b/a Mortgage.net</i> , No. CV-22-01732, 2023 WL 8076099, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208238 (D. Ariz. Nov. 21, 2023).....	3, 4
<i>In re Sony PS3 "other OS" Litig.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13459 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	7
<i>Steinberg v. System Software Associates, Inc.</i> , 306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1999).....	17-18
<i>Steinfeld v. Discover Fin. Servs.</i> , No. 12-cv-01118, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91429 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	7
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>In re TD Ameritrade Account Holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4079226, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103222 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 12, 2011) .....	7
<i>Teague v. Acxiom Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3772865 (D. Colo. 2018) .....	7
<i>Tommey v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48011 (D. Kan. 2015) .....	7
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Waters v. Chicago</i> , 95 Ill. App. 3d 919 (1981).....	13
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cnty.</i> , 103 F.4th 1215, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 13791 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	14
<i>Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Wilkins v. HSBC Bank Nevada, NA</i> , No. 14-cv-0190, 2015 WL 890566, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23869 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2015) .....	11

Rules and Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....	2
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Jessica Erickson, <i>The Market for Leadership in Corporate Litigation</i> , 2015 U. ILL. L. REV. 1479 (2015) .....	12
Marcel Kahan & Linda Silberman, <i>The Inadequate Search for “Adequacy” in Class Actions: A Critique of Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. REV. 765 (1998).....	15
Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly, <i>Forum Selling</i> , 89 S. CAL. L. REV. 241 (2016) .....	13
Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The Plaintiffs’ Attorney’s Role in Class Action and Derivative Litigation: Economic Analysis and Recommendations for Reform</i> , 58 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1991). .....	14
